• Selected Police Officers from all over the Philippines 
• Parole and Probation Officers from all over the Philippines 
• Regional Directors, Provincial Directors and City Directors of the Department of Interior 

and Local Government 
 
All in all HLAF conducted a total of one hundred and eight (108) trainings and lectures in 2008 
broken down as follows: 
 

2008 TRAININGS 

Juvenile Justice and Welfare 
Act  43 

Jail Paralegal Trainings    

   Mandaluyong  35 

   Quezon City   12 

BCPC Trainings    

  Malabon  11 

  Others  1 

Jail Decongestion Trainings  6